

## MOTION REGARDING PLATE CLUB REFERENDUM QUESTION 2020-03-12

Submitted for: 2020-03-12

				•		
Submitted to:	SSMU Legislative Co	uncil	Document no.:		B-MOT-2020-03-12-005 ssigned by Steering)	
Moved by:	Samuel Haward Vice President (Finar		Current Status:		FOR APPROVAL APPROVED POSTPONED COMMITTED	
Seconded by:	Beatrice Mackie Law Representative				NOT APPROVED	
Issue	dishware r footprint b events. Th The Plate (	ental service, by eliminating e Plate Club al	which allows us sing-use serving lso promotes a cought for renewa	ers to re g contain culture c	University's (SSMU) free educe their environmental ners at meetings and of sustainability on campus. membership in the Winter	
Background Rationale	over 750 gl Plate Club October 11 is now up f opt-outabl	The Plate Club is a volunteer-run service, which manages over 800 plates, over 750 glasses and mugs, bowls, platters, utensils and compost bins. The Plate Club has greatly benefited from the Plate Club Fee, adopted on October 11, 2018 by the Legislative Council to proceed to referendum, and is now up for renewal by the membership. The fee renewal will remain \$0.14 opt-outable fee and would continue to generate a sustainable source of income for the Plate Club.				
Alignment w Mission	ith The Plate C	The Plate Club is run by student volunteers for membership use.				



## Office of the Speaker | Bureau du président du conseil

Tel: (514) 398-6800 | Fax: (514) 398-7490 | speaker@ssmu.ca 3600 McTavish St., Suite 1200, Montréal, QC, H3A 0G3 Located on Haudenosaunee and Anishinaabe, traditional territories

Consultations Completed	Consultations with the Plate Club General Coordinator and Vice-President (Finance) regarding the fee renewal.
Risk Factors and Resource Implications	N/A
Sustainability Considerations	The Plate Club promotes full sustainability for campus events.
Impact of Decision and Next Steps	Should the fee referendum question be accepted by Legislative Council, the fee question will go to referendum for the Winter 2020 period.
Motion or Resolution for Approval	BE IT RESOLVED, THAT the Legislative Council approve the following question for the Winter 2020 referendum period:  "Do you agree to the renewal of the opt-outable Plate Club Fee of \$0.14, to be charged to all undergraduate students who are members of the SSMU in Fall 2020 and ending in Winter 2023 (inclusive), at which time it will be brought back to the membership for renewal? with the understanding that a "no" vote will result in the discontinuation of the fee?  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT the SSMU Legislative Council adopts the actionable aspects of this question and that any grammatical or legal changes necessary do not need the re-approval of the Legislative Council.
Results of the Vote	In favour () Opposed () Abstain ()